

Supreme Court of Wisconsin

No. 2024AP164

Appeal from Dane County Circuit Court, No. 2023CV1900,
The Honorable Ann Peacock, Presiding

PRIORITIES USA;
WISCONSIN ALLIANCE FOR RETIRED AMERICANS;
AND WILLIAM FRANKS, JR.,
PLAINTIFFS-APPELLANTS-PETITIONERS,

v.

THE WISCONSIN ELECTIONS COMMISSION,
DEFENDANT-APPELLEE-RESPONDENT,

THE WISCONSIN STATE LEGISLATURE,
INTERVENOR-DEFENDANT-APPELLEE-RESPONDENT.

PLAINTIFFS-APPELLANTS-PETITIONERS' BRIEF

Diane M. Welsh,
State Bar No. 1030940
PINES BACH LLP
122 W. Washington Ave.,
Suite 900
Madison, WI 53703
Telephone: (608) 251-0101
Facsimile: (608) 251-2883
dwelsh@pinesbach.com

* Admitted *pro hac vice*
pursuant to SCR 10.03(4)(b)

David R. Fox*
Justin Baxenberg*
Richard A. Medina*
Omeed Alerasool*
ELIAS LAW GROUP LLP
250 Massachusetts Ave. NW,
Suite 400
Washington, DC 20001
Telephone: (202) 986-4490
Facsimile: (202) 986-4498
dfox@elias.law
jbaxenberg@elias.law
rmedina@elias.law
oalerasool@elias.law

Attorneys for Petitioners

TABLE OF CONTENTS

| | |
|--|----|
| Introduction..... | 7 |
| Statement of Issues Presented..... | 8 |
| Statement on Oral Argument and Publication..... | 8 |
| Statement of the Case | 8 |
| Argument..... | 11 |
| I. Section 6.87(4)(b)1 allows the use of drop boxes..... | 12 |
| A. Returning an absentee ballot to an authorized drop box is a means of delivering the ballot “to the municipal clerk.” | 13 |
| B. Other provisions of the Wisconsin Statutes do not prohibit drop boxes..... | 16 |
| 1. Section 6.84 | 16 |
| 2. Section 6.855 | 18 |
| 3. Section 5.81(3)..... | 20 |
| II. Stare decisis does not require upholding <i>Teigen</i> | 21 |
| A. <i>Teigen’s</i> construction of Section 6.87(4)(b)1 is unsound in principle. | 21 |
| 1. <i>Teigen</i> flouts Wisconsin’s textualist approach to statutory interpretation..... | 22 |
| 2. <i>Teigen</i> misconstrued Section 6.84(2) to give courts vast discretion to disenfranchise voters who do not violate any statute. | 24 |
| 3. <i>Teigen</i> fails to give effect to the Wisconsin Constitution’s protection of the fundamental right to vote. | 27 |
| B. <i>Teigen’s</i> construction of Section 6.87(4)(b)1 is unworkable in practice..... | 29 |
| C. No reliance interests exist in favor of upholding <i>Teigen’s</i> statutory holding. | 31 |
| Conclusion | 32 |
| Certification | 34 |

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

| | Page(s) |
|---|------------|
| Cases | |
| <i>Arty's, LLC v. Wis. Dep't of Revenue</i> , 2018 WI App 64, 384 Wis. 2d 320, 919 N.W.2d 590..... | 22 |
| <i>Baird v. La Follette</i> , 72 Wis.2d 1, 239 N.W.2d 536 (1976) | 27 |
| <i>County of Dane v. Lab. & Indus. Rev. Comm'n</i> , 2009 WI 9, 315 Wis. 2d 293, 759 N.W.2d 571..... | 12 |
| <i>State ex rel. Davis v. Cir. Ct. for Dane Cnty.</i> , 2024 WI 14 | 23 |
| <i>Democratic Nat'l Comm. v. Wis. State Legislature</i> , 141 S. Ct. 28 (2020) | 9 |
| <i>Est. of Miller v. Storey</i> , 2017 WI 99, 378 Wis. 2d 358, 903 N.W.2d 759 | 12, 27 |
| <i>Fleming v. Amateur Athletic Union of U.S., Inc.</i> , 2023 WI 40, 407 Wis. 2d 273, 990 N.W.2d 244 | 27 |
| <i>State ex rel. Frederick v. Zimmerman</i> , 254 Wis. 600, 37 N.W.2d 473 (1949) | 28 |
| <i>Johnson Controls, Inc. v. Emps. Ins. of Wausau</i> , 2003 WI 108, 264 Wis. 2d 60, 665 N.W.2d 257 | 11, 21, 31 |
| <i>Johnson v. Wis. Elections Comm'n</i> , 2022 WI 14, 400 Wis. 2d 626, 971 N.W.2d 402 | 31 |
| <i>State ex rel. Kalal v. Cir. Ct. for Dane Cty.</i> , 2004 WI 58, 271 Wis. 2d 633, 681 N.W.2d 110 | 23 |

| | |
|---|--------|
| <i>Madison Metro. Sch. Dist. v. Evers</i> , 2014 WI App 109, 357 Wis. 2d 550, 855 N.W.2d 458 | 22 |
| <i>Morrow v. Campbell</i> , 30 Wis. 90 (1872)..... | 16 |
| <i>Munninghoff v. Wis. Conservation Comm’n</i> , 255 Wis. 252, 38 N.W.2d 712 (1949) | 27 |
| <i>Responsible Use of Rural and Agr. Land v. Pub. Serv. Comm’n of Wis.</i> , 2000 WI 129, 239 Wis. 2d 660, 619 N.W.2d 888..... | 14 |
| <i>Sec. Health Plan of Wis. Inc. v. Am. Standard Ins. Co. of Wis.</i> , 2018 WI App 68, 384 Wis. 2d 545, 920 N.W.2d 340..... | 22 |
| <i>Sommerfeld v. Bd. of Canvassers of the City of St. Francis</i> , 269 Wis. 299, 69 N.W.2d 235 (1955) | 26 |
| <i>State v. Cir. Ct. for Marathon Cnty.</i> , 178 Wis. 468, 190 N.W. 563 (1922) | 27 |
| <i>State v. Johnson</i> . 2023 WI 39, 407 Wis. 2d 195, 990 N.W.2d 174 | 21 |
| <i>State v. Phelps</i> , 144 Wis. 1, 128 N.W. 1041 (1910) | 28 |
| <i>State v. Rector</i> , 2023 WI 41, 407 Wis. 2d 321, 990 N.W.2d 213 | 22 |
| <i>State v. Schultz</i> , 2020 WI 24, 390 Wis. 2d 570, 939 N.W.2d 519 | 12, 23 |

| | |
|--|---|
| <i>Teigen v. Wis. Elections Comm'n</i> , 2022 WI 64, 403 Wis. 2d 607, 976 N.W.2d 519 | 7, 8, 9, 13, 14, 15, 17, 18, 19, 20, 23, 24, 25, 26, 28, 29 |
| <i>Trump v. Biden</i> , 2020 WI 91, 394 Wis. 2d 629, 951 N.W.2d 568 | 18 |
| <i>VanCleve v. City of Marinette</i> , 2003 WI 2, 258 Wis. 2d 80, 655 N.W.2d 113 | 22, 23 |
| <i>Wall v. Pahl</i> , 2016 WI App 71, 371 Wis. 2d 716, 886 N.W.2d 373..... | 22 |
| <i>White v. City of Watertown</i> , 2017 WI App 78, 378 Wis. 2d 592, 904 N.W.2d 374..... | 22 |
| Constitutional & Statutory Provisions | |
| Wis. Const. art. I, § 1 | 28 |
| Wis. Const. art. I, § 4 | 28 |
| Wis. Const. art. I, § 22 | 28 |
| Wis. Const. art. III, § 1 | 28 |
| Wis. Stat. § 5.02 | 15 |
| Wis. Stat. § 5.81(3)..... | 20 |
| Wis. Stat. § 6.18 | 13 |
| Wis. Stat. § 6.28 | 14 |
| Wis. Stat. § 6.29 | 14 |
| Wis. Stat. § 6.50 | 14 |
| Wis. Stat. § 6.84 | 17, 24 |

| | |
|--------------------------------|----------------------|
| Wis. Stat. § 6.86(1)(a) | 19 |
| Wis. Stat. § 6.87(3)(a) | 19, 20 |
| Wis. Stat. § 6.87(4)(b)1 | 7, 9, 11, 12, 13, 20 |
| Wis. Stat. § 6.88(1)..... | 19 |
| Wis. Stat. § 6.855(1)..... | 19 |
| 52 U.S.C. § 10502(d) | 29 |
| 52 U.S.C. § 20302(a)(1) | 29 |

Other Authorities

| | |
|---|--------|
| Antonin Scalia & Bryan A. Garner, <i>Reading Law: The Interpretation of Legal Texts</i> (2012)..... | 17, 23 |
| Contravene, <i>Merriam-Webster.com</i> , https://www.merriam-webster.com/dictionary/contravene (last accessed Apr. 1, 2024) | 25 |
| Contravene, <i>Oxford English Dictionary</i> , https://www.oed.com/dictionary/contravene_v (Sept. 2023)..... | 25 |
| Jessica Bulman-Pozen & Miriam Seifter, <i>The Democracy Principle in State Constitutions</i> , 119 Mich. L. Rev. 859 (2021) | 28 |
